

OD-4

IA No. GA/1/2016  
(Old No.GA/1835/2016)  
In  
CS/144/2016

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

SQUARE FOUR ASSETS MANAGEMENT & RECONSTRUCTION CO. P. LTD. & ORS.  
-VS-  
ORIENT BEVERAGES LTD. & ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA

Date : June 15, 2022.

Appearance:

Mr. Joy Saha, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ratnanko Banerji, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Zeeshan Haque, Adv.  
Ms. Sristi Barman Roy, Adv.  
Mr. Dhillon Sengupta, Adv.  
Mr. Subranil Dey, Adv.  
Ms. Sudipta Paul, Adv.  
...for the plaintiffs

Mr. Kaushik Banerjee, Adv.  
...for the respondent no. 1

Mr. Dhruba Ghosh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sumon Kr. Dutt, Adv.  
Mr. Arijit Basu, Adv.  
...for the defendant no.3

Mr. Arnab Chakraborty, Adv.  
Ms. Pragya Bhowmick, Adv.  
Mr. Suresh Kumar Shaw, Adv.  
...for the respondent no. 8

The Court : Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner places the facts of the case which include that the respondents have not paid any occupation or

maintenance charges including Municipal Corporation taxes from 1<sup>st</sup> October, 2015.

It is submitted that the respondent nos. 3 and 5 have merged into a single entity and that the respondent no.3, SAIL, is in possession of the largest area of the premises in question.

Learned counsel appearing for SAIL submits that the cause title of the application does not reflect the amendments which were allowed by a Division Bench by its order dated 23<sup>rd</sup> December, 2019. This point is addressed on behalf of the petitioner to the extent that the cause title of the plaint has been amended pursuant to the direction of the Division Bench.

List this matter on 23<sup>rd</sup> June, 2022.

The Opposition of the respondent no.3 to the supplementary affidavit of the petitioner is taken on record.

(MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA, J.)