

OD-5

IA No. GA/19/2022  
In  
CS/144/2016

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

SQUARE FOUR ASSETS MANAGEMENT & RECONSTRUCTION CO. P. LTD. & ORS.  
-VS-  
ORIENT BEVERAGES LTD. & ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA

Date : July 20, 2022.

Appearance:

Mr. Ratnanko Banerji, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Zeeshan Haque, Adv.  
Ms. Sristi Barman Roy, Adv.  
Mr. Dhilon Sengupta, Adv.  
Mr. Subranil Dey, Adv.  
Ms. Sudipta Paul, Adv.

Mr. Kaushik Banerjee, Adv.

Mr. Arnab Chakraborty, Adv.  
Ms. Pragya Bhowmick, Adv.

The Court : The Registrar, Original Side has filed a Report on 8<sup>th</sup> July, 2022 pursuant to the order passed by this Court on 5<sup>th</sup> July, 2022.

The Report of the Registrar states that the service upon the defendant no.6 could not be effected as the said defendant was not found in the address mentioned in the original Writ of Summons.

Service upon the defendant no.9 could also not be effected as the said defendant was not found in the address mentioned in the original Writ of Summons. The postal acknowledgment receipt was also not received from either

the defendant nos.6 or 9. The fact of the fresh Writ of Summons be issued upon the defendant nos.6 and 9 has also been stated in the Report.

The petitioner shall accordingly be at liberty of effecting substituted service on the defendant nos.6 and 9 by appropriate publications in "The Times of India" and "Anandabazar Patrika".

List this matter after four weeks.

(MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA, J.)