

OD-10

IA No. GA/21/2022

In

CS/144/2016

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

SQUARE FOUR ASSETS MANAGEMENT & RECONSTRUCTION CO. P. LTD. &
ORS.
-VS-
ORIENT BEVERAGES LTD. & ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA

Date : July 26, 2022

Appearance:

Mr. Zeeshan Haque, Adv.

Ms. Sristi Barman Roy, Adv.

Mr. Dhilon Sengupta, Adv.

Mr. Subranil Dey, Adv.

Ms. Sudipta Paul, Adv.

Mr. Kaushik Banerjee, Adv.

Mr. Dhruba Ghosh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Suman Dutt, Adv.

Mr. Sarathi Dasgupta, Adv.

Mr. Arijit Basu, Adv.

The Court : The Report of the Special Officers is filed in Court today.

The Report indicates that the only way to solve the water shortage problem is installation of two new borewells.

Learned counsel appearing for the plaintiffs and the respondent no.3 submit that the expense would be around Rs.4,78,300/- for installing one borewell to be equally shared by the plaintiffs and the respondent no.3. The parties are ready to share the costs but submit that the borewells should be installed with the help of an Engineer approved by the Kolkata Municipal

Corporation. This is by reason of the fact that involving the KMC would not be time-effective.

GA/21/2022 is accordingly disposed of with liberty given to the parties to agree on the appointment of a KMC approved Engineer and share the costs equally for installation of two new borewells in the premises.

The plaintiffs shall also be at liberty of applying before the KMC for the requisite permission.

The affidavit-in-reply is taken on record.

The Special Officers are discharged.

It is made clear that this Court has not gone into the other allegations.

(MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA, J.)