

OD-1

ORDER SHEET

IA No. GA/19/2022

In

CS/144/2016

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

SQUARE FOUR ASSETS MANAGEMENT &  
RECONSTRUCTION CO. P. LTD. & ORS.

-VS-

ORIENT BEVERAGES LTD. & ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA

Date : October 31, 2022.

Appearance:

Mr. Zeeshan Haque, Adv.  
Ms. Sristi Barman Roy, Adv.  
Mr. Dhilon Sengupta, Adv.  
Mr. Subranil Dey, Adv.  
Ms. Sudipta Paul, Adv.  
...for the plaintiffs

Mr. Arnab Chakraborty, Adv.  
Ms. Pragya Bhowmick, Adv.  
...for defendant no. 8

The Court : Pursuant to the direction passed by this Court on 7<sup>th</sup> September, 2022, the Registrar, Original Side has filed a report dated 13<sup>th</sup> September, 2022. The Report states that the defendant no.7 entered appearance on 5<sup>th</sup> July, 2014 through Krishnakant Tiwary and the defendant nos.10 and 11 entered appearances on 22<sup>nd</sup> July, 2016 through Jayabrata Basu Ray. The Report further states that the defendant nos.6 and 9 had not entered appearances till 9<sup>th</sup> September, 2022.

In view of the report filed by the Registrar, Original Side, IA No.GA/19/2022 is disposed of in terms of prayer (a). The suit is to be heard ex parte as against the defendant nos.7, 10 and 11. Since the affidavit of service showing that the plaintiffs effected substituted service through newspaper publication on defendant nos.6 and 9 is on record, the suit should also be heard ex parte against the defendant nos.6 and 9.

(MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA, J.)

bp.