

OD 6

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/10/2018
(Old No:GA/2500/2018)
In CS/144/2016

SQUARE FOUR ASSETS MANAGEMENT &
RECONSTRUCTION CO P LTD & ORS
Vs
ORIENT BEVERAGES LTD. & ORS.

BEFORE:
THE HON'BLE JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR
Date: 26th September, 2024.

Appearance:
Mr.Rajarshi Dutta,Adv.
Mr. Zeeshan Haque,Adv.
Ms. Sristi Barman,Adv.
Mr. Subranil Dey,Adv.
Ms. Sudipta Paul,Adv.
Ms. Sarbani Ghosal,Adv.
...for the plaintiffs.
Mr. Kaushik Banerjee,Adv.
...for def. no. 1.
Mr. Ayan Poddar,Adv.
Ms. Khusboo Ruia,Adv.
...for def. no.2.

The Court:- GA No. 10 of 2018 was filed praying for confirming the report of the Special Referee dated 24.5.2018 and to pass final decree and mesne profit. The application has been filed by the plaintiff. Affidavit-in-opposition has been filed by the defendant no. 2 and supplementary affidavit has been filed by the plaintiff. In the affidavit-in-opposition the defendant no. 2 admitted their liability of Rs. 1,55,86,193/- as the principal amount including GST and

interest calculated upto 31.3.2024 whereas mesne profit the mease profit has been calculated as 2,45,40,582/-.

Since the defendant no. 2 admitted their liability to pay Rs. 1,55,86,193/-, let the same be kept by the defendant no. 2 as on the discharge of their liability. Thereafter this Court will decide whether any further amount is payable or not and, if so, to what extent the same would be payable to the plaintiff by the defendant no. 2.

The suit will appear for further order on 2nd December, 2024.

Payment should be made before the returnable date.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)