

OD-13 & 14

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/1/2016 (Old No: GA/1835/2016)
In CS/144/2016

SQUARE FOUR ASSETS MANAGEMENT &
RECONSTRUCTION CO P LTD & ORS.

Vs

ORIENT BEVERAGES LTD. & ORS.

IA NO. GA/10/2018 (Old No: GA/2500/2018)
In CS/144/2016

SQUARE FOUR ASSETS MANAGEMENT &
RECONSTRUCTION CO P LTD & ORS.

Vs

ORIENT BEVERAGES LTD. & ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR

Date : 24th November, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Ratnanko Banerjee, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Sristi Barman Roy, Adv.
Mr. Subranil Dey, Adv.
Ms. Sudipta Paul, Adv.
...for the plaintiffs

Mr. Kaushik Banerjee, Adv.
...for the defendant no. 1

Mr. Swarajit Dey, Adv.
Ms. Rishita Sarkar, Adv.
..for the defendant no. 2

Mr. Dhruva Ghosh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Suman Kr. Dutt, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sarathi Dasgupta, Adv.
Mr. Arijit Basu, Adv.

Mr. Anindya Mitra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Arnab Chakraborty, Adv.
Ms. Pragya Bhaumik, Adv.
Ms. Rimi Mandal, Adv.
..for def. 6

The Court:-

IA NO. GA/1/2016 (Old No: GA/1835/2016)

Perused the Report of the Learned Registrar, Original Side dated 17th September, 2025 which reveals that the Department carried out the amendment on 6.9.2025 in IA GA No.1 of 2016 in terms of the Order dated 3rd September, 2025. On that date, an Order was passed that petition should be amended in accordance with amended plaint in appropriate manner.

The Department did not seek for any clarification in this regard and explanation is hereby called for from the concerned person in the Department which the Learned Registrar, Original Side shall cause to be placed on the returnable date, i.e. on 1st December, 2025.

IA NO. GA/10/2018 (Old No: GA/2500/2018)

Affidavit in opposition on supplementary affidavit is filed today on behalf of the defendant no.2. Let the same be kept on record. Copy served.

Learned Counsel for the defendant no.2 submitted that admittedly a sum of Rs.15,68,303/- is due and payable by the defendant no.2 as contained in para-6, page-11 of the affidavit in opposition, filed today.

As admitted, the defendant no.2 shall pay the said admitted amount of Rs.15,68,303/- to the plaintiff on or before the returnable date and the plaintiff shall issue a discharge receipt in this regard without prejudice to recover the claimed balance amount.

Let the application appear in the list for hearing on 15th December, 2025.
Liberty is given to the plaintiff to file supplementary affidavit /affidavit in reply
on receiving the aforesaid amount as directed.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)

D. Ghosh
A.R.(C.R.)