

OD 22

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE
IA NO. GA/1/2016
(Old No: GA/1835/2016)
In CS/144/2016

SQUARE FOUR ASSETS MANAGEMENT & RECONSTRUCTION CO P
LTD & ORS
Vs
ORIENT BEVERAGES LTD. & ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR
Date:14th January, 2026.

APPEARANCE:

Mr. Tilok Bose, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rahul Mukherjee, Adv.
Ms. Reshmi Ghosh, Adv.
Ms. Sristi Barman Roy, Adv.
Mr. Suibranil Dey, Adv.
Ms. Sudipta Paul, Adv.
Ms. Sarbani Ghosal, Adv.
...for the plaintiffs

Mr. Suman Kumar Dutt, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sarathi Dasgupta, Adv.
Mr. Arijit Basu, Adv.
...for def. no. 3

Mr. Kaushik Banerjee, Adv.
...for def. no. 1

Mr. Arnab Chakraborty, Adv.
Ms. Pragya Bhowmick, Adv.
Ms. Rimi Mondal, Adv.
...for def. no. 6

The Court:- In view of rival arguments, it appears to this Court that some clarification should be made in the Order dated 3rd September, 2025. It is clarified that the word “in appropriate manner” shall be construed as “of filing an application”

The plaintiff is at liberty to file appropriate application for amendment of the cause-title of petition in GA No. 1 of 2016. Amendment of the cause-title of the said application has already been made inadvertently by the department, as appears from the report. For the time being, those amendments should not be struck off but should be subject to outcome of the proposed application.

The matter stands adjourned to 16th February, 2026 for further order.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)